

No. 19-50384

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BAHIA AMAWI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
The Honorable Robert Pitman
(No. 1:18-CV-1100-RP)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE LOUIS D. BRANDEIS CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Nathan Lewin
Lewin & Lewin, LLP
888 17th Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com

Attorney for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. States May Constitutionally Promote Public Policy Goals By Prescribing How Government Funds Are Expended	5
II. Boycotting Israel Is Discriminatory Conduct, Not Speech, and Is Not Immune from State Regulation.	11
A. Texas' Law Targets Discrimination on the Basis of National Origin and Religion.	11
B. The District Judge Erred in Reading the <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> Case As Giving First Amendment Protection To All Politically Motivated Boycotts.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amawi v. Pflugerville Independent School District,
373 F.Supp.3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)19, 20

Athenaeum v. Nat’l Lawyers Guild, Inc.,
2017 WL 1232523 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 30, 2017).....12

Bob Jones Univ. v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983).....6, 23

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000).....11

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....6

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
465 U.S. 555 (1984).....6

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council of N.Y., Inc.,
968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)21

Kroske v. U.S. Bank Corp.,
432 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2005)11

*Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement
Workers of Am.*,
485 U.S. 360 (1988).....7, 8, 21

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....20, 21, 22

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....6

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932).....19

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	12
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	7
<i>Telesat Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 773 F. Supp. 383 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	6
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	2
 Statutes & Acts of Congress	
16 Pa. Code § 49.101	9
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-105.....	9
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 36.30.040	9
Anti-Boycott Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-232, §§ 1771–74 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 4842)	19
2016 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 46, § 2(D)	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-1-501	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title II (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a to 2000a-6)	12
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d-4a).....	2, 10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Combating BDS Act of 2019, S. 1, 116th Cong. §§ 401–08.....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 4a-60.....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 6519A.....	9
Del. Code Ann. tit. 29, § 6962.....	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 22-9-1-10.....	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 12J.3.....	9
Iowa Code Ann. § 19B.7.....	9
Israel Anti-Boycott Act, S. 720, H.R. 1697, 115th Cong. (2017).....	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 44-1030.....	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45.600.....	9
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 13-219.....	9
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 784.....	9
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 37.2209.....	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 181.59.....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-3-207.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 147-86.80.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 147-86.81.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:2-1.....	9
N.Y. Lab. Law § 220-e.....	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636 (2018).....	20
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 338.125.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 125.111	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 1301	9
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 25, § 1302	9
Tex. Gov’t Code § 808.001.....	2
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2270.002.....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495a	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.180.....	10
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 16.765	10
 Regulations & Executive Orders	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3	10
34 C.F.R. § 106.21	10
Ariz. Exec. Order No. 99-4/999 (1999), <i>amending</i> Ariz. Exec Order No. 75-5 (1975).....	9
Exec. Order No. 11246, 30 Fed. Reg. 12319 (Sept. 24, 1965), <i>amended by</i> Exec. Order No. 13672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42971 (July 21, 2014)	9
Idaho Exec. Order No. 2004-05 Art. II (2004).....	9
Mass. Exec. Order No. 246 (1984).....	9
Mo. Exec. Order No. 87-06 (1987).....	9
Wash. Exec. Order No. 66-03 (Aug. 2, 1966)	9
Wash. Exec. Order No. 97-04 (Dec. 9, 1997).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Ari Ingel, “*The Deceptive Language of Omar Barghouti*” (August 1, 2019) <https://blogs.timesofisrael.com/the-deceptive-language-of-omar-barghouti/>.....14

Asaf Romirowsky, “*The Real Palestinian Refugee Crisis,*” The Tower, (May 2014), <http://www.thetower.org/article/the-real-palestinian-refugee-crisis/>15

Barry A. Hartstein, *50 Ways from Sunday – Can a Corporation Have a Successful Nationwide Policy that Is Consistent with State and Local Laws: Survey of State EEO and Related Laws, Including Significant Recent Developments and Jury Verdicts* (2009), <http://apps.americanbar.org/labor/eeocomm/mw/Papers/2009/data/papers/19.pdf>.....11

Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, Williams Institute, *An Evaluation of Local Laws Requiring Government Contractors to Adopt Non-Discrimination and Affirmative Action Policies to Protect LGBT Employees* (2012), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Mallory-Sears-Govt-Contractors-Non-Discrim-Feb-2012.pdf>.....10

Daniel Gordis, *Israel: A Concise History of a Nation Reborn* (2016)16

Fighting Anti-Semitism: Hearing on H.B. 476 Before the H.R Comm. on Gov’t Accountability & Oversight, 131st Gen. Assemb. (Ohio 2016), http://brandeiscenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/16-06-09_Ohio_House_of_Representatives_Testimony.pdf13

International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance, *Working Definition of Anti-Semitism*; <https://www.holocaustremembrance.com/node/196>.....18

Kenneth L. Marcus, *The Definition of Anti-Semitism* (2015).....14

Maurice Ostrof, *BDS Opposes The Two-State Solution*, Jerusalem Post (May 12, 2013); <https://www.jpost.com/Blogs/2nd-Thoughts/BDS-opposes-the-two-state-solution-of-the-Arab-Israel-conflict-364648>15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Michal Avera Samuel, <i>We Did Not Know: How Ethiopian Jews Discovered the Second Temple Was Gone</i> , Times of Israel (July 17, 2018); https://blogs.timesofisrael.com/we-did-not-know-how-ethiopian-jews-discovered-the-second-temple-was-gone/	17
Operation Solomon; https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Operation_Solomon	17
Palestinian Civil Society Calls for BDS (Open Letter, July 9, 2005) https://bdsmovement.net/call	14
<i>Psalms</i> 137	17
Roberta P. Seid, “Omar Barghouti at UCLA: A Speaker Who Brings Hate”, Jewish Journal (January 16, 2014), https://jewishjournal.com/opinion/126186/	14
<i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> , National Conference of State Legislators (July 13, 2016), http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx	11
<i>What is BDS</i> , website maintained by the Palestinian BDS National Committee (BNC) https://bdsmovement.net/what-is-bds	15
